

# No. 12-0522

---

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS**

---

---

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF TEXAS, INC.,

*Petitioner, Cross-Respondent*

v.

TEXAS DISPOSAL SYSTEMS LANDFILL, INC.,

*Respondent, Cross-Petitioner.*

---

---

**WASTE MANAGEMENT, INC.'S POST-SUBMISSION BRIEF**

---

---

Robert M. (Randy) Roach, Jr.  
Texas Bar No. 16969100  
rroach@roachnewton.com  
Daniel W. Davis  
Texas Bar No. 24040767  
ddavis@roachnewton.com  
ROACH & NEWTON, L.L.P.  
Heritage Plaza  
1111 Bagby Street, Suite 2650  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 652-2800  
(713) 652-2029 (Fax)

Thomas R. Phillips  
Texas Bar No. 00000102  
tom.phillips@bakerbotts.com  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 1500  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 322-2565  
(512) 322-8363 (Fax)

William W. Ogden  
Texas Bar No. 15228500  
Thomas M. Gregor  
Texas Bar No. 24032245  
OGDEN, GIBSON, BROOCKS,  
LONGORIA & HALL, L.L.P.  
1900 Pennzoil South Tower 711  
Louisiana  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 844-3000  
(713) 844-3030 (Fax)

*Attorneys for Waste Management, Inc.*

## Table of Contents

Index of Authorities .....	iii
Argument.....	1
I.    Business entity questions .....	1
A.    Businesses cannot always be treated the same as people. ....	1
B.    Whether a business entity is separate from a natural person should be determined the same as in the corporate veil context.....	3
C.    The prevalence of internet commentary warns against extension of defamation per se. ....	4
D.    The extension of defamation per se is not necessary to cover an unaddressed harm. ....	7
II.   Actual malice questions. ....	7
A.    Actual malice can be negated by personal belief and reliable sources.....	8
B.    Intent to injure does not show actual malice. ....	10
C.    Covert publication does not show actual malice. ....	12
III.  Damages questions .....	13
A.    The evidence failed to show that anyone believed the Action Alert.....	13
B.    The evidence showed that the TNRCC concerns were ongoing and continued to affect TDSL.....	15
C.    Lost reputation is distinct from economic damages such as lost profits. ....	16
D.    Although corporations can prove economic damages in a variety of ways, TDSL failed to do so. ....	17

a.	The jury rejected TDSL’s claim for lost profits. ....	18
b.	TDSL’s claim for increased expenses is not supported by the evidence.....	19
IV.	Ambiguity questions .....	21
V.	Response to TDSL’s post-submission brief.....	22
	Conclusion & Prayer .....	23
	Certificate of Compliance .....	25
	Certificate of Service .....	25

## Index of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Bentley v. Bunton</i> , 94 S.W.3d 561 (Tex. 2002) .....	13
<i>Bierman v. Weier</i> , 826 N.W.2d 436 (Iowa 2013) .....	24
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	10, 13
<i>Casso v. Brand</i> , 776 S.W.2d 551 (Tex. 1989) .....	13
<i>Coastal Oil &amp; Gas Corp. v. Garza Energy Trust</i> , 268 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2008) .....	7
<i>Dongguk Univ. v. Yale Univ.</i> , 734 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>FCC v. AT&amp;T Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1177 (2011).....	2, 3
<i>Foretich v. Am. Broad. Cos.</i> , No. CIV.A. 93-2620, 1997 WL 669644 (D.D.C. Oct. 17, 1997).....	12
<i>Golden Eagle Archery, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 116 S.W.3d 757 (Tex. 2003) .....	2
<i>Hancock v. Variyam</i> , 400 S.W.3d 59 (Tex. 2013) .....	5, 6
<i>Huckabee v. Time Warner Entertainment Co.</i> , 19 S.W.3d 413 (Tex. 2000) .....	10, 13
<i>Hyde Corp. v. Huffines</i> , 314 S.W.2d 763 (Tex. 1958) .....	2
<i>KTRK Television, Inc. v. Robinson</i> , 409 S.W.3d 682 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2013, pet. denied) .....	23

<i>Monson v. Tussauds Ltd.</i> , (Eng.) 1 Q.B. 671 (1894).....	7
<i>Morrison v. Belcher</i> , (Eng.) 3 F. & F. 614 (1863).....	7
<i>Nazeri v. Missouri Valley College</i> , 860 S.W.2d 303 (Mo. 1993).....	24
<i>Neely v. Wilson</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, No. 11-0228, 2013 WL 3240040 (Tex. June 28, 2013).....	12
<i>New Times, Inc. v. Isaacks</i> , 146 S.W.3d 144 (Tex. 2004) .....	13
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	11, 13
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966).....	18
<i>Salinas v. Salinas</i> , 365 S.W.3d 318 (Tex. 2012) .....	6
<i>Smith v. Durden</i> , 273 P.3d 943 (N.M. 2012).....	24
<i>St. Joseph Hosp. v. Wolff</i> , 94 S.W.3d 513 (Tex. 2002) .....	17
<i>Tex. Disposal Sys. Landfill, Inc. v. Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 219 S.W.3d 563 (Tex. App.—Austin 2007, pet. denied).....	22
<i>Turner v. KTRK Television, Inc.</i> , 38 S.W.3d 103 (Tex. 2000) .....	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>W.J.A. v. D.A.</i> , 43 A.3d 1148 (N.J. 2012) .....	24

<i>Waste Mgmt. of Tex., Inc. v. Tex. Disposal Sys. Landfill, Inc.</i> , No. 03-10-00826-CV, 2012 WL 1810215 (Tex. App.—Austin May 18, 2012, pet. filed) .....	22
<i>Willis v. Donnelly</i> , 199 S.W.3d 262 (Tex. 2006) .....	4
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 562 (1977).....	18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
4 RESTATEMENT OF TORTS § 757 .....	3
